into interest rate swap agreements. Since the deposits with banks are of short term nature and realisable

at the values at which carried in the books, interest rate fluctuations do not have significant impact on

the carrying value of these deposits.

The effective interest rate on bank borrowings during the year was 5.66% (December 31, 2020: 5.74%).

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments

was:

 Carrying amount

December 31,

2021

December 31,

2020

 USD (‘000) USD (‘000)

Fixed rate instruments

Cash and bank balances 40,593 25,194

Variable rate instruments

Bank borrowings 394,890 459,711

Interest rate swaps 38,213 64,599

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date and in average interest rates prevailing

during the year would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The

analysis is performed on the same basis as used for 2020.

 Profit or loss Equity

 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

 USD (‘000) USD (‘000) USD (‘000) USD (‘000)

December 31, 2021

Bank borrowings (4,408) 942 - -

Interest rate swap 3,933 (3,933) 8,184 (8,520)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (475) (2,991) 8,184 (8,520)

December 31, 2020

Bank borrowings (5,061) 4,295 - -

Interest rate swap 4,506 (4,506) 12,606 (13,222)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (555) (211) 12,606 (13,222)

confid
entia

l

Mcendekia M
cendekia

acwapower.c
om

Feb 14, 2025 12:38 PM EST

HIDD POWER COMPANY B.S.C.(C)

31

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

The Company is exposed to the following interest rate benchmarks within its hedge accounting

relationships, which are subject to interest rate benchmark reform: USD LIBOR.

The Company has closely monitored the market and the output from the various industry working groups

managing the transition to new benchmark interest rates. This includes announcements made by the

LIBOR regulators. The regulators have made clear that, at the end of 2021, it will no longer seek to

persuade, or compel, banks to submit LIBORs.

In response to the announcements, the Company is supported by Shareholder’s team formed for the